. EHR#M (Frame assemblies)

—. EfH %4 Bushing assemblies)

W4-UTZEA4F3

W4-UT Parts

.
N
N

-~

Manual

INE
LA LT IS I U % beseription |\ K
1 30122006 240052 MitEa) plug 2
2 21022007 206590 MitE=) plug 1
3 21012018 T washer 1
4 20622019 i plug 1
5 30122008 MitE=) plug 1
6 P01001 AHA5X 13 pin 2
7 30122006 240052 biih= plug 4
8 HO1001 240001 =] ring 3
9 30112001 255002 P8 filter 3
10 30122008 208173 MitE=) plug 2
11 301530001 250117 HLFEMRET shoulder pin 4
12 30112002 250049 iR cover 1
13 501002 7017 WEETMAX6. 5 screw 1
14 10126021 Pkt pin 2
15 30111001 206590 itk N oil level gauge 1
16 501002 7017 WEETMAX6. 5 screw 1
17 30137001 250233 ML fg sticker 1
18 R03001 210679 kT 2.5%X4 pin 2
19 W02003 I8 10 washer 4
20 505001 WEET M10X27.5 screw 4
21 001001 07U 15X 2.65 o ring 1
22 301511024 T H S RET screw 3
23 102001 7084 W24T MAXS screw 5
24 30101005 250003 R4 &5 top cover (right) 1
25 30122003 250004 R4 g gasket 1
26 30122002 250020 R g gasket 1
27 30101004 250069 R 46 76 top cover plate (left) 1
28 100905 Hl5e B chassis 1
29 100906 LA R casing under section 1
42 31122003 R card line piece 1
43 s01002 WRET screw 1
44 302525 0w BT IR A b A front coverasy 1

INH
F5Ref. No ?a?‘jﬁﬁ Refigfaﬁ:f‘ 0 ES Description Nﬁﬁr
1 31003002 FRIEMER sleeve 1
2 30103106 210297 JuEZ9i B E) sleeve 2
3 20103047 250141 KA sleeve 2
4 30203004 250146 A EE sleeve 1
5 30203005 251003 AR E sleeve 1
6 30203024 250147 JEShE sleeve 1
7 30203025 250136 LR sleeve 1
8 20622019 biES) plug 1
9 30122039 biES) plug 1
10 30103105 S E R ER bushing 3
11 30103021 250135 LR E R plug 1
12 30103010 EHER bushing 1
13 30103019 AR RS bushing 1
14 30221016 255020 A pipe 1
15 P03005 i 4X8 pin 1
16 100906 250215-2 Ml5e machine frame 1
=. BHEM (Cover assemblies)
INH]
F#5Ret. No ?a?‘jq:lf: Ref%aiﬁ? no B Description Nﬁﬁr
1 504060 7021 HEETMA X 10 screw 9
2 303600 b (A arm cover(top) 1
3 30122005 i plug 1
4 20711055 B Oil Sight Window 1
5 21022003 T B oring 1
6 31022010 o R The head gasket 1
7 207511007 BRET screw 2
8 31112010 EFAT needle bar cover 1
9 31022006 MLk o6 2 4 oring 1
10 13837002 bR b plug 1
11 10122003 FliES) plug 1
12 303599 WISk (W) arm cover(rear) 1
13 301530002 7089 e ) 55 FARAET screw 1
14 31012042 T 2 glass plate 1
15 31012029 g shield 1
16 30111003 250257 L eye guard 1
17 W01002 202875 g sticker 2
18 501006 7009 I24TM3x4. 5 screw 2
19 20131063 PR TR sticker 1
20 W03001 210307 P B washer 2
21 301520001 BRET screw 1
22 31012012 FURZE /RN threan takeup cover 1
23 W02004 303335 H o sticker 1
24 501060 7052 R RRET screw 8
25 s01011 HZ4TM5x10 screw 2
26 31101005 A A front cover 1
27 30209018 BHRRERE block 1
28 501006 7009 I24TM3x4. 5 screw 2
29 501002 7017 I24TMAx6. 5 screw 2
30 30127001 250051 B flat spring 1
31 31101006 Al EEaE S arm cover 1
32 301520003 250014 I B2 5% 5 WRET pin 1
33 30128002 201191 TS P spring 3
34 501007 7023 I24TM4x13. 5 screw 2
35 30101063 T2 4% 5 bracket 1
36 s10006 4539 H24ETM5x6 screw 2
37 301520002 250013 T SR 4E 6 FRARAT screw 1
38 30122015 A cushion 2
39 501065 7079 WZ4ETM5x6 screw 2
40 30112097 TIGE A T AR AR block 1
41 30112098 TSR T AR AR R baseplate 1

mq., 4%

S (Cloth plate assemblies)

Vi % .

Re,?f.?lo ?a?‘jq:l‘l? Ref. ii{j:t% no L Description Nﬁﬁr
1 s01003 7021 IBET M4X 12 screw 6
2 300137 250074-ASD LgEaE (WEH bed cover (right) 1
3 30115001  [250071-91 HERR cover 1
4 300139 250052-BSD LsGam (WHE) bed cover (left) 1
5 s02001 7043 BZET M4AX6 screw 1
6 301520004 35 5 AN %T screw 1
7 30128002  [201191 i) spring 2
8 s01005 7020 IBET M4X 10 screw 4
9 s10001 B2ATM3X4 screw 2
10 [301s20005 HHRAET pin 1
11 [30101112 M4 5 cover 1
12 30101111 3% side cover 1
13 300952 36 2H4E (W3 side coverassy 1
14 |s01002 7017 IBETMAX6. 5 screw 1
15 (30127030 0] i X flat spring 1
16 30122015 AT E B #cushion |cushion 1
17 (30112095 w8 flat spring 1

Fi. TFHI#EE (Hook shaft assemblies)
A % .

Re,?f.?lo ?a?‘jq:lﬁ Ref. :iﬁ?no L Description Nﬁﬁr
1 400068 250501B-91 Th crankshaft assy 1
2 400060 2505009-92 R connection assy 1
3 201520015 |7015 IB5T M3.5X 13 screw 4
4 30104002  [252008 b crank 1
5 505002 4534 BZET M6 X 0. 75X screw 1
6 $12002 4545 WZET M3 X 4 screw 1
7 30103004  [250506 2RSS joint 1
8 $12003 4555 W2ET M6 X7 screw 1
9 $10029 4547 IZET M6X0.75X5  |screw 11
10 3012400300 [250508-91 HHESRTPIN bearing 1
11 30103006  |250508 i bushing 1
12 30103008 (250543 IAFF bushing 1
13 3012400400 HESRTPIN bearing 1
14 (30125006  [250511-1 R gear (lower) 1
15 (30125005 (250530 UNER 72 small gear2 1
16 |B01003 250504-91 K 63047 bearing 1
17 301811004 (4019 L SCRR4T screw 1
18 |W02001 202286 M5 ik washer 1
19 (30108001 (250514 R bl cover 1
20 [S01004 7019 I2ET M4X 7.8 screw 2
21 (30102066 250507 T i f shaft 1
22 (001001 206837 0%pE 15X 2. 65 o ring 1
23 30135002 |206050C EEZe timing belt 1
24 (30126001 250525 5 Y adjusting bar 1
25 (30109001 [201074 LY guide 1

. P Main shaft assemblies)
AT

Re’?fio ?a;lfq:l‘f Ref.%lfiﬁ%no L Description Nﬁir
1 400307 250526B92 EAT AN motion assy 1
2 $10004 4592 IEET M8X 1X12 screw 1
3 S01011 7028 25T M5X 10 screw 2
5 S11001 7152 15T M6X0.75X6  |screw 1
6 30103015 250526 A bushing 1
7 400065 250517A A crankshaft 1
8 400061 253500-92 EFAM connection assy 1
9 201520015 7021 il AU 22 screw 4
10 30104006  [253501A Xl crank assy 1
11 [S05002 4534 IBET M6X0. 75X screw 1
12 [30103004 [250506 e joint 1
13 [S12003 4555 15T M6X0.75X7  |screw 3
14 [S10029 4547 15T M6X0.75X5  |screw 9
15 30109003 (250524 stiii N IEoN balance weight 1
16 S10002 4514 W24T M5X5 screw 2
17 3012400400 (250529-91 MHES KT bushing 1
18 30103012 (250529 A bushing 1
19 [30125002 (250521 AR R gear (upper) 1
20 (30103014 250528 A bushing 1
21 [3012400400 [250529-91 MHES KT bearing 1
22 [B01005 & 6203 bearing 2
23 (30202004 Ji il shaft 1
24 (31035002 Fit pulley 1
25 [S12001 4556 R0 SEWBET M6X 8 |screw 1
26 [S10009 4541 24T M6X 8 screw 1
27 [S05004 4501 W2ET M5X 14 screw 1
28 [W01004 204585 M5 washer 1
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Wit N

+ . §HHTFE8 (Needle bar assemblies)

+. FHEH (Feed dog holder assemblies)

INFHI

FF5Ref. No ;a?‘:q:li Ref%l?iﬁ.%no % Description Nﬁir
1 30102008 251000-91 BT needle bar 1
2 30102009 206061 EFFFALk needle bar pin 1
3 301511005 5325 EFATAL IR ET screw 1
4 30105005 206052 BT AT link/needle bar drive 1
5 30128030 205097 i o Bt 2R washer 1
6 B07001 240098 K 8X 12X 12 needle bearing 1
7 30102050 251010A TEAT Bt eccentric pin 1
8 30109004 206063 BE R B block 1
9 30109005 206062 SR guide block/needle bar 1
10 301511024 7082 T H G RERRET screw 1
11 501003 7021 IBET M4X 12 screw 2
12 30127003 251009 EHIEE spring 1
13 30123002 179040-05 B felt 1
14 30134001 257518-56 3564l needle holder 1
15 $10026 4554 IEET M3 X3 screw 3
16 30115002 35651k needle plate 1
17 301517001 5373-HC BT RUIRAT screw 2
18 30109006 251007 AR i bracket 1
19 501004 7019 IBET M4X7.8 screw 3
20 30122018 240123 741 24 cushion rubber 1
21 30123014 202176 T 0il wick 1
22 30112009 206524 HZRFT 0il wick retainer 1
23 30117001 WAL needle 3
24 S02007 HEETM3 X 5 screw 1

J\. 34E4 (Needle guard assemblies)

INHI

FF5Ref. No ;a?‘:q:li Ref?fﬁ:‘f‘ no % Description Nﬁir
1 B01001 K 60047 bearing 1
2 510028 4539 I2ET M5X6 screw 2
3 400062 255501-92 FERT LA connection assy 1
4 501039 7015 IBET M4X 15 screw 2
5 301511024 7082 WP RERRAET screw 1
6 30104007 306093 L] crank 1
7 301512001 5084 AR ARAT screw 2
8 30126003 205495 A Y pin 1
9 30102011 251518 Eiakag shaft 1
10 30123001 206748 B felt 3
11 30123014 202176 ik o0il wick 1
12 30128008 240102 Bl washer 1
13 H05001 205061 i/ 10 ring 1
14 30122019 2040527 bES) o0il seal 1
15 30104009 251519 e lever assy 1
16 505003 4500 BZETM5 X 10 screw 1
17 02001 303067 M5 Bk washer 1
18 501002 7017 H2AT MAX6.5 screw 1
19 30117002 257551B JEEHS needle guard (rear) 1
20 30117003 257553 EIEakIRE] needle guard (front) 1
21 501012 7031 BEET M2.5X 4 screw 1
22 001001 0B 15X 2. 65 oring 1
23 30110002 251517 P Lo 58 eccentric 1
24 30122017 S RES) 0il seal 2

S BEEE ( Looper assemblies)
NE % s
FF5Ref. No - _Jﬁ:%No part Ref%f’iﬁ%no 2R Description Nﬁir
1 3011700900 257550-91 L2 looper 1
2 30104012 252007 e R looper holder assy 1
3 S01004 7019 W24T MAXT.8 screw 1
4 S05004 4501 W24T M5X 14 screw 1
5 02001 303067 M5 ik sring washer 1
6 S01014 7085 HEAT M6X0.75X9.6 screw 1
7 20622019 FiiE=) oil seal 1
8 30102014 252006 Bl shaft 1
9 30110005 252000 A O eccentric assy 1
10 S10006 4539 W24T M5X6 screw 3
11 400063 252001-92 EFFA connection assy 1
12 S01039 7015 W24T MAX 15 screw 2
13 30109007 252010 ST balance weight 1
14 S01009 7011 W24T M3XT7.5 screw 2
15 30104010 252002 TEHES) SR crank 1
16 30128008 240102 FREL washer 1
17 30102013 179399-05 TEAT il pin 1
18 30128032 240062 kA9 washer 1
19 NO1004 4805 BERE M5 nut 1
20 30102015 252003 ALk block pin 1
21 30128010 208028 e washer 1
22 30108002 208029 {42 ] collar 1
23 301512001 5084 HH AR RRET screw 1
24 NO1001 4802 BERE M4 nut 2
25 30102012 252004 PR shaft 1
26 HO05001 205061 R 10 ring 1

+—. Z5h# (Differential assemblies)
AT = L
Riio ;a?‘jq:li Ref%?aﬁf‘ no HH Description Nﬁir
1 30103032 252531 HE block 1
2 30109016 252532 t X guide/block 1
3 30105012 252533 AT lever 1
4 505005 4531 25T M5 X 12 screw 1
5 301520006 |5316 N ERIRET screw 1
6 30108004  [240271 el ring 1
7 301511007 35827 T4 R4 screw 1
8 301520001 |7066 B R[] 72 MR ET screw 1
9 30127005 (252536 GiiE spring 1
10 001005 240129 OFlpE 7.5%X1.8 o ring 1
11 3011201100 [252539A91 Ao A bracket 1
12 [S01004 7019 25T M4X 7.8 screw 5
13 30122021 (240162 T plug 1
14 3011201300 [252664-91 TR T2 lever assy 1
15 30112015 252538 AR scale plate 1
16 [S01003 7021 TEET M4 X 12 screw 2
17 30203019 (240124 EREE=S spacer 2
18 20109005 (210171 A stopper 2
19 [301S11008 (2905 WZET screw 2
20  [W01006 201185 Py 4 washer 2
21 301516004 (210167 2R nut 1
22 [301S30007 |[5486 TR T URAET screw 1
23 (30128014 (211301 i washer 1
24 (301511023 PARIRET (D screw 1

A7 % .

Riﬁ}o ?a?tﬁl\ﬁ Ref. :‘Zﬁ?no R Description Nﬁir
1 3011400700 257259-16F ZER kA A main feed dog assembly 1
2 30114001 356+ 3643% A F main feed dog 1
3 301530003 5590 FEB)IEA F IRET screw 2
4 400066 252500-91 FER)IEA I B main feed bar assembly 1
5 30114002 356, 364ZBh T differntial feed dog 1
6 20123021 202175 LR 0il wick 1
7 30103022 204129A =R bushing 1
8 $10006 4539 WZET M5X6 screw 3
9 30102016 2041284 {2l eccentric pin 1
10 301512001 5084 [HRRIRAET screw 1
11 30109008 205857 biEg block/feed bar guide 1
12 30128011 204439A P Cr 2 washer 1
13 301517002 5317 i Lo AR AT screw 1
14 30109009 252504 VREET guide (right) 1
15 30103031 206571 ZHEER bushing 1
16 30109010 252507 VEEL) guide (left) 1
17 102003 7019 12 M4AXT screw 2
18 30122020 206133 F o oilshield 2
19 30109011 252509 MEEEEETI cover 1
20 30109012 252508 EET/ guide (lower) 1
21 501005 7020 I2ET M4 X 10 screw 2
22 B07002 206128 B 12X 15X 10 needle bearing 1
23 30109013 252519 ERZREEN block 1
24 30108003 252520 bR washer 1
25 30104013 206562 FEREATLL link/main feed 1
26 B07003 206125 K 17X21X 10 needle bearing 1
27 30103023 252521 P Lol AR eccentric 1
28 30103024 252522 IEAG T A% regulator 1
29 3010306500 252523-91 AR BN eccentric retainer 1
30 301530004 252516 T A HRAT screw 1
31 30128012 240125 THE TR 44 el spring 5
32 30103026 252525 5 spacer 1
33 301516001 252543 i T MR R nut 1
34 $10002 4514 25T M5X 5 screw 1
35 301530005 206120 FBgET screw 1
36 30103027 206119 L FURE bushing 1
37 30109014 206563 A B guide block 1
38 30128013 200098 T washer 2
39 201516003 NO3 K} nut 2
40 301530006 206123 FEE) T BIRET screw 1
41 30103028 206566 EHEE bushing 1
42 30129001 206565 PIRREE] ] ring 1
43 30105010 206564 FEENEAEFT link/differental feed 1
44 30109015 251520 F IR bracket 1
45 501004 7019 I2ET M4X 7.8 screw 3
46 30102017 252526 B U T 4 pin 1
47 30127004 240122 T BE T spring 1
48 001004 206366 0%UpE 4X1.8 o ring 1
49 30128032 204585 ] washer 1
50 H05002 200555 Pk 5 ring 1
51 30103029 206569 BRI pin 1
52 $12005 4546 W2ET M4 X 4 screw 1
53 3010401500 252527-91 R crank 1
54 501012 7031 I2ET M2.5X 4 screw 1
55 30102018 252510 ZEE shaft 1
56 $10002 4514 WZET M5X 5 screw 1
57 30123008 207925 MEEH LB felt 2
58 30103030 240119 FHFAT B spacer 1
59 30126016 B U T 4 pin 1
60 30127026 T BE T spring 1

+=. EB#HMH (Presser form assemblies)
N F] § i .

Riﬁ}o ?a?fiﬁ Ref. :‘Zﬁ?no 4 Description Nﬁir
1 310530002 253000-91 i R R T adjusting bar 1
2 301516005 253003 B nut 1
3 30227008 240252 R spring 1
4 3010901700 253005-91 SHR A guide 1
5 S11025 7025 I2ETMA X 20 screw 2
6 301520007 5386 IEE] screw 2
7 30112016 206157 FE LSRR link 1
8 301511009 IRETMA X 12 screw 1
9 30104017 206139 FE Lk presser bar clamp 1
10 30227009 240253 AN LN S spring 1
11 30122023 % R %€ o0il guard. 1
12 001006 240095 0T [ES. 5X1.8 o ring 1
13 30202017 240095 F presser shaft 1
14 301511010 1170-3 IEE] screw 1
15 3011601300 3565 (01) presser foot assy 1

3011601400 364E 1 (01) presser foot assy 1

30116005 3565 (02) presser foot assy 1

30116006 3645 (02) presser foot assy 1

30216005 356 F il (35AC) presser foot assy 1

30216008 364E 1 (35AC) presser foot assy 1
16 3010206400 253010 6 il R 2 shaft 1
17 301511011 5187 16 ARIRAET screw 1
18 30104019 206149 R AR T bell crank (upper) 1
19 301520008 5184 IE] screw 1
20 301512001 5084 BT screw 3
21 30112018 253011 6 T ARE R link 1
22 30108006 192024 EE1E] ring 1
23 30108005 206156 14 ring 1
24 30127009 253010 TR E SR spring 1
25 301520008 5184 BT screw 1
26 301520013 002022-4 6 R AR T L[ s 84T screw 1
27 30104020 206148 RN T bell crank (lower) 1
28 31002006 a shaft 1

29 [31012075 TR lever 1
30 S01011 WRE] screw 1
31 3. 1003E+10 PRk 2E A solenoid 1
32 W02004 el washer 2
33 S05019 WRE] screw 2
34 31012074 AT lever 1
35 31012077 B washer 1
36 31012065 TEHER link 1
37 310520009 WRE] screw 2
38 310520010 |253028 IRE] screw 1
39 302520014 5386 IRE] screw 1
40 31012072 PR pulling plate 1
41 501004 BZETMAX 7.8 screw 2
42 (31012032 JEAR clamp 1
43 3102200200 L paA Steel wire rope 1
44 (3100201000 A R AR A adjusting bar 1
45 31012044 TR Support plate 1
46 31012025 [ 5E stator 1
47 501002 7017 WEETMA X 6. 5 screw 1
48 S01004 WRE] screw 2
49 31012091 % ply-yarn drill 1
50 S05003 BZETM5X 10 screw 1
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+=. MR4#H: (Needle feeding assemblies)

JF S Ref. No /P’Aa?‘j*f Ref?:ﬁ%no ot Description Nﬁir
1 30117005 257565 M4t spreader 1
2 30104022 254516 M4 lever/assy 1
3 S01005 7020 HZEAT M4 X 10 screw 1
4 S01017 7022 HEAT M4 X 14 screw 1
5 30102023 254508 e crankshaft 1
6 20108006 212039 T4 collar 1
7 $10005 S071 FHRERATM3 X 3 screw 2
8 20123021 202176 ek 0il wick 1
9 30123008 207925 B fLE R felt 2
10 001008 233020 O%IpE 9X1.8 o ring 1
11 30105013 254506 WA RS A crank 1
12 S10029 4547 WEET MEX0. 75X 5 screw 2
13 30126005 254507 MR BB block 1
14 30102024 254519 PR il shaft 1
15 30128015 206180 PR AT il 2 washer 1
16 105004 306671 1812 ring 1
17 30110007 254501A WA 5 eccentric assy 1
18 S10002 4514 HEAT M5X5 screw 2
19 400059 254511 MR A connection 1

20 30104024 254503 MRS AN crank 1
21 S05002 4534 HEAT M6X0. 75X 15. 2 screw 1
29 30126006 254504 SEFFY screw 1
23 30128032 240062 g washer 1
24 N01004 4805 125t M5 nut 1
25 30128018 1 JE washer 1

[y
(03]

35 302516005 i EBRRE adjusting nut 1
36 301S30055 VALRIRET adjusting screw 1
37 30127016 137109 Je b5k spring 1
38 20112033 137108 JeL thread retainer 2
39 30112032 253547 MR AR 2k thread guide 1
40 31112008 253548 AT 1k 28 4R thread guide 1
41 31012018 JOR2 37 thread guide 1
42 30112029 253514 MR 2k thread guide 1
43 31013011 253515 JOR2 77 thread guide 1
44 3111200800 WA S 2 41 thread guide 1

(&
+P0. FALE¥PAE (Thread loosing assemblies)
INE]

FF5Ref. No ll’\a?fFN? Ref?liiﬁ%no L Description Nﬁl;izr
1 31013010 FALR IR Loose thread stand 1
2 3102200200 P2 22555 1
3 31012048 AR B Loose line board 1
4 S04010 HEET screw 2
5 S01004 HEET screw 4
6 31012044 LIES LT 1
7 31012025 R 2248 JE AR Wire rope clamp 1
8 S01005 HEET screw 1
9 31013007 jugZ:4 Loose line board 1
10 31013016 gt 2 The ceramic tube thread 5
11 30113007 ALk thread guide 5
12 31013022 FALR B Loose line board 1
13 30103041 206202 U REESS spacer 5
14 3011300400 254010A9U AL (59 rension spmng 3
15 3011300500 254010B9U LR (D tension spring assembly 1
16 3011300600 254010C9U LR (D tension spring assembly(light) 1
17 301530010 001817-2A P32 screw stud 1
18 30128016 210319 3270 tension disc 2
19 30123027 FALR T 2 4 felt 1
20 30111005 208450-UA A JE 13 cup 1
21 30127011 301037 VS D spring(heavy) 3
22 30111006 208448 L RAES ratchet 1
23 301516006 208447-UA 1 R nut 1
24 30127012 201086 PES (D spring(medium) 1
25 30127013 201068 VAER (59 spring(light) 1
26 3101300700 201068 k2% tension 1
27 31009004 FALR 3R block 1

+F. T4 (Thread loosing assemblies)

e ARET 45 e Desoription ne
Ref. No Part No Ref. Part. no Number
1 S01004 7019 H2ETM4Ax7.8 screw 5
2 31013006 253505A KRk 2 b thread take-up 1
3 S05004 4501 HRETM5X14 screw 1
4 W02001 303067 Eic) washer 1
5 30101018 253504 o 2 e lever 1
6 20622019 HiES] plug 1
7 301512001 5084 R IRAET screw 2
8 30108005 240201 EELic) ring 1
9 30128008 FEAR AR washer 1
10 31002001 253503 b2k (D shaft 1
11 30128019 204107 S washer 1
12 W02002 201252 M4 washer 1
13 S05048 4527 H2ETMAX10 screw 1
14 S01027 7009 HEETM3X6 screw 1
15 31013017 253507 =Ltk thread guide 1
16 31112009 a4 thread support 1
17 S01006 BRET screw 1
18 30128034 1] washer 1
19 31013005 JOR2 37 thread guide 1
20 206530016 7170 BRET screw 2
21 S01004 7018 H2ETMAx7.8 screw 4
22 31012045 UZL e 2 i thread tension brackeat 1
23 30112033 253511 MR/ 2R thread guide 1
24 S10026 4554 HRETM3x3 screw 1
25 30112025 234561 JELER thread guide 1
26 30127014 253517 AR % spring 1
27 30112026 253593 JEZEHR tension disc 1
28 301520009 OWO09070-2 VALARET screw 1
29 S10001 4535 HRETM3x4 screw 3
30 30113012 253545 EF R 2 holder 1
31 30113013 234521 juRs7 thread guide 3
32 30112027 253544 Tk i A ] s 42 thread guide 1
33 W01001 303448 M4y washer 1
34 S01006 7009 H2ETM3x4.5 screw 2

+-t. JHB#H (Lubricatrion assemblies)

AT % s
FF5Ref. No lﬁ‘a;]flﬁ Ref%]fiﬁf%no B Description Nﬁl;izr

. 30121012 255003 mpliik=g o0il pipe 1
2 30123010 240136 L felt 1
3 30123025 AT E RS felt 1
4 $10002 4514 WEET M5X 5 screw 1
5 30123009 255021 RS felt 1
6 301511024 T ERET screw 1
7 30127045 200136 [ 9 R clamp 1
8 S01004 255005 B2ET MAX 7.8 screw 1
9 30127060 BRI 1
10 30112186 IR [ T A supporting structure 1
11 12921002 240135 4 Je tube 1
12 20429001 202199 R clamp 8
13 30112039 255006 EEAliE o0il guard 1
14 S01002 7017 B2ET M4X6.5 screw 2
15 3012101500 255007-91 WV 7 2 o0il distributor 1
16 N01001 4821 WERE M4 nut 1
17 30121022 240134 DAX OO tube 1
18 01001 303448 e 4 ring 1
19 30121009 255010-91 W IH o0il distributor 1
20 20122033 0 washer 6
21 30121022 240134 DAX OO tube 1
22 30136004 200136 Rk 4k joint 1
23 301530013 200152 puRiifE3a) joint screw 2
24 30136003 255035-91 Ayt 4 Sk pipe 1
25 301530012 255037 T BRAT screw 1
26 30121022 240134 DAX OO tube 1
27 30136001 200136 Sk joint 2
28 201530004 200152 puRiifE3a) joint screw 1

+75. TR AIME I (Outside cam assemblies)
AT % s
Ri‘.}?\lo ll;a;Jt#N? Ref%]fiﬁf%no 2 Description Nﬁl;izr
1 30102065 HETRER shaft 1
2 H03004 4P 12 ring 1
3 B04017 760017 bracket 2
4 H01011 k8 28 ring 2
5 30125004 /NEZE L small gearl 1
6 30122100 i plug 1
7 $10029 B2AT M6X0.75X5  |screw 4
8 30135005 INEIE A small timing belt 1
9 $10002 WEET M5X 5 screw 2
10 30103071 Tk e a1 thread takeup 1
11 |201S15003 PP BT screw 2
12 |H01016 ik 21 ring 1
13 [30103033 EEPIESS 0il baffle set 1
14 |30112231 HEZS bracket 1
15 |B06004 & 6801RS bracket 1
16 30108011 e washer 1
17 30113045 juRZ thread guide 1
18 S01001 WEET M4AXT screw 1
19 30113016 ok thread guide 1
20 30213045 ok thread guide 1
21 301530055 1 BT screw 1
22 10128001 EHH felt 1
23 12928036 INJELR thread guide disc 2
24 12927012 I e i pretension spring 1
25 129530012 SR hERE tension nut 1
26 [L02001 BEET MAX8 screw 1
27 (30112230 FT LR bracket 1
28 (30227031 REH clamp 1
29 S04021 WRET screw 2
30 207511020 BZET M3 X4 screw 3
31 30112233 T thread guide 1
32 30313019 oA ) thread guide 1
33 30313020 oA CHD thread guide 1
34 03007 g% washer 2
35 301520020 WRET screw 1
+)\.  JhEHM (0il pump assemblies)
= Py papE
R)e?fjlo ll’\a?tﬁ:Nj Reffii?j no a2 Description ¥ifNunber
1 3012000100 [255040-91 MR A 0il pump assy 1
2 30102031 (255024 I shaft 1
3 30120004 (255025 FF)E2 rotor 1
4 30120007 (255026 EFE1 rotor 1
5 30120005 255027 MBS rotor 2
6 30120008 (255028 AR 5 cover 1
7 301520011 |7105 TR ARAET screw 2
8 S05006 7026 BEAT M4X 25 screw 2
9 30125003 255019 TH R e worm wheel 1
10 {S10002 4514 BRET M5X 5 screw 2
11 S05004 4501 BZAT M5X 14 screw 2
12 301530014 puRiif=3a) joint screw 1
13 30101023 255000 ESS oil reservoir 1
14 [301S11015 [5138B SEIMBRAT screw 1
15 (20528014  [202287A el washer 1
16 |S05007 4504 BZAT M8X 20 screw 5
17 [30122025  |255001 T 2882 3 o ring 1
18 [20136001 |206233 JEAY filter element 1
19 |201S30030 {210200 eI ARk bracket/filter 1
20  [001010 206431 O74[E 38.7X3.55 |o ring 1
21 300140 210201-SD JEI A% 55 cover 1
22 [S01003 7021 BRET MAX 12 screw 3
23 (30131004  [9A3002 b filter seal 1
24 (30120002 THIZR ] 5E B fixed plank 1
25 (30220001 R CFD oil pump C(up) 1
26 (30120006 WEAE CFD 0il pump (down) 1
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—+=. 05%H#MH (05 specific parts)
INH]

Rzio ?a?f I\E Ref?fgff‘ no R Description ¥ Nunber
1 300471 250052 Yt As ko bed cover 1
2 400068 250501-91 N crankshaft assy 1
3 3012400300 TH K bushing 1
4 30103003 (250504 IEES bushing 1
5 30109002 (250534 B i balance weight 1
6 501009 IBET M3X7.5 screw 3
7 $10006 4539 125 M5X6 screw 2
8 001001 0% PE 15X 2. 65 0 ring 1
9 S01001 7018 IEET MAXT screw 2
10 30112045  |250025-ME CIERL/ font cover (small) 1
11 30112046 250026 TERIAR bracket 1
12 30126010  {306920 “EATH pin 1
13 |S10002 4514 24T M5X 5 screw 1
14 (30127001 [250051 = flat spring 1
15 |S01002 7017 15T M4X6.5 screw 2
16 30122015 AT =B R cushion 1
17 30102110  [250027 HTPAAR b shaft 1
18 30112160  [250028 EEL stopper 1
19 (30103160 BE bushing 1
20 (301520002 (250013 AT 5% G FRIRET screw 1
21 30128002  [201191 P spring 5
22 [S10006 4539 24T M5X6 screw 2
23 W01002 E2 920 washer 1
24 [S10026 4554 IZET M3 X3 screw 1
25 11727007 b spring 1
26 (301520003 (250014 AT 5% G FRIRET pin 1
27 [S01011 7028 15T M5X 10 screw 1
28 30101161 3= arm cover (top) 1
29 (301511020 [7074 1BET screw 2
30 30112044  [255517 e FER fabric guide 1
31 30101034 250035A 25 side cover assy 1
32 301520005 BHRRET pin 1
33 (300793 354 F5 cover 1
34 [S10001 BRATM3 X 4 screw 2
35 [S01005 7020 15T M4X 10 screw 3
36 (301520004 i) 25 A5 PR AT screw 1

25 :

14
15
13
21 S HBIE ORAEFEEAND
machine table mechanism (put in accessory)
7 310517001 WEAT screw 2
8 3103000300 LEDXT LED light 1
9 505004 HEATM5X10 screw 2
10 505003 HEATM5X10 screw 1
11 S05190 BT M3X6 screw 1
12 S05068 BT M5X20 screw 1
13 505003 HEATM5X10 screw 1
14 207511007 124TM5X5. 5 screw 2
15 20711210 2 clip 2

29 30102040  [255508-2 TR shaft 1
30 |S05019 25T M6X 16. 3 screw 2
31 30127022 (306105 PR spring 1
32 |30108006 [192024 EEli] ring 1
33 |209514008 |W00024-1 1BET screw 1
34 |H05013 202522 EEi] ring 1
35  |30128026 (207045 e washer 1
36 30101037  |255507-91 VAL upper knife holder 1
37 |S12003 4547 12T M6X0.75X5  |screw 1
38 30119001  [306394 171 upper knife 1
39 [301S11017 [5109 b T[] 2 R ET screw 1
40 30101039 255509 VAL lower knife holder 1
41 301511025 7036 P HIRRRET screw 1
42 20619004 (204161 wJI lower knife 1
43 30101038  [255510 IPAEELR lower knife clamp 1
44 |S01011 7028 15T M5X 10 screw 1
45 301530021 (255513 AT RRAT screw 1
46 |30112051 (255511 EElan guide 1
47 (30112050 (255515 B chip guard 1

+h. EEmERE M (Silicon oil delice assemblies)
1 30101027 255013 DI RZENE needle cooler (lower) 1
2 501027 7010 H24T M3 X6 screw 2
3 30123012 255014 A felt 1
4 30126009 210766 il pin 1
5 30121021 240117 DEX DT tube 1
6 30127020 206115 TR A bracket 1
7 501004 7019 IEE] M4X 7.8 screw 1
8 20123021 202175 T2 0il wick 1
9 20429001 202199 HWERE (D clamp 2
10 30101026 255015 FHREH A silicone oil 1
11 30122026 255016 FREM & cap 1
12 501005 7020 2T M4 X 10 screw 1
13 30111070 207066-UD REEmE CERED silicone oil 1
14 30112040 207067-UD Tk B cap 1
15 P03008 206781 B 2X6 pin 2
16 30123011 207068 Tk felt 1
17 501006 7009 12T M3X 4.5 screw 2
18 W01001 303448 g 4 washer 1

—+. %M (Thread apool assemblies)

INFH

FFERef. No ll;a?tﬁ:l\ﬁ Ref.?i’flf.%no 2K Description Nﬁir
1 20131019 HE Rod Cap 1
2 20131001 Ei& Upper thread column 1
3 20131020 FLRINIRET Screw 4
4 20131016 2328 Thread spool tray 1
5 20131016 Sk Thread spool tray 1
6 201516006 FLLI IR BE Thread guide hook nut 4
7 20131018 JUEZE2N Thread guide hook 5
8 20131021 FESRHRAT Screw 9
9 20131009 pz 3t Clamp plate 1
10 201516004 [ 15 Nut 4
11 20131011 L3577 Thread guide bar 1
12 30113019 o £k HE Thread guide 4
13 20131017 Lk Thread spool tray 1
14 20122049 By iR Plate dog link washer 9
15 20128025 TEHRE Lower washer 9
16 201516005 [P35 Nut 1
17 20131004 Lk Thread spool tray 1
18 20128018 i Washer 5
19 201516004 [P35 Nut 4
20 20131007 24 Spool tray 5
21 20131010 2R Ak Spool tray cushing 5
22 20131006 LAk Spool pin 5
23 20131008 iR S Spool Cushion 5
24 20131004 oLk Thread spool tray 1
25 504050 15T M5X 15 Screw 2
26 20131003 £ Bushing 1
27 N01030 FIRRE Nut 2
28 20131022 FRALIBET Screw 2
29 201516004 [P35 Nut 4
30 20131015 B Threadspooltray bracket 1
31 20131074 LRI Thread stand component 1

—+—. HEIEHEEME (0il plate assemblies)

A+ & .

R?f.?‘lo lﬁ\a;]tﬁl\ﬁ Ref. iﬁ?no 4R Description Nﬁir
1 3010103200 9048 TARE] (—8) screw (set) 1
2 20131028 206336 FEA 8] 52 R BE nut 4
3 20131027 4512 FEAR 4 7S FRAT bolt 4
4 20131029 206337 KA JE washer 8
5 20131030 205764 B iEE rubber cushion 4
6 30122031 205467 TR A spacer 4
7 20131056 272 WAAHRTF (5mm) allen key driver/5mm 1
8 30112198 259000 TR rest board 2
9 301530018 7093 W2ET screw 4
10 30122029 206338 TH B AR rubber cushion 4
11 30112041 206329 B SETI treadle chain guide 2
12 501011 7027 2T M5X 10 screw 4

—+= . DI#HMHEHH (DI specific parts)
AT & .

R?f.?‘lo lﬁ\a;]tﬁl\ﬁ Ref. ?afft% no R Description Nﬁir
1 3103000300 LEDT LED 1light 1
2 3103300100 HN4E S AR IR EEATL electrical machine 1
3 20131063 HOR washer 1
4 95300018 bt ARG plug 1
5 21111018 ¥kl logo logo 1
6 W01001 2950 washer 2

e Pt oy At bancry
—+P. 05% %M (05 specific parts)
INHI

FFSRef. No ;‘;ﬁ*j Refﬁﬁ? 1o 2K Description Nﬁ‘ir
1 30117002 3575518 JEIER S needle guard(rear) 1
2 30117007 251505-92 PR SR lever assy 1
3 505003 4500 15T M5X 10 bolt 1
4 W02001 303067 #PE 5 washer 1
5 501002 7017 15T M4X6. 5 screw 1
6 30102037 251503 AR shaft 1
7 Wo1021 E29a0 washer 1
8 H05013 202522 486 ring 1
9 400064 251504 XA lever 1
10 $10002 4514 24T M5X 5 screw 1
11 30101036 251500-91 P bracket 1
12 301511016 7081 1BET screw 1
13 501004 7019 15T M4X7T.8 screw 3
14 30117003 EIEAIEE] needle guard(front) 1
15 501012 IBET M2.5X 4 screw 1
16 30111013 306473-UA EELSRE waste chute top(C) 1
17 301530019 4905 KIRET screw 7
18 30112048 306474A FER bracket 1
19 30103046 B bushing 1
20 3011101400 HeXe} £ a2 1 waste chute assy 1
21 30111014 205468-UA (5N waste chute top(A) 1
22 30111015 205469-UA ARRL A waste chute top(B) 1
23 30128036 W washer 1
24 501005 7020 IBET M4X 10 screw 4

—+H. 05EH#HH (05 specific parts)

N

FFSRet. No ;a?‘:q:j Ref?fgff‘ no % Description Nﬁ‘ir
1 30110009 255500 e eccentric assy 1
2 $10006 4539 24T M5X6 screw 2
3 400062 AT eccentric assy 1
4 501008 IBET M3.5X 13 screw 4
5 S01010 HEET MAX8 screw 1
6 30104007 e crank 1
7 301512001 AT screw 2
8 30126003 A A pin 1
9 400063 AR EFT connection assy 1
10 501008 15T M3.5X 13 screw 2
11 30102038 255502 it B shaft 1
12 30128008 240102 AR kel washer 1
13 H05001 HPE 10 ring 1
14 30209009 ZE IR ER ball 1
15 30123014 b2 0il wick 1
16 30123001 EH felt 3
17 30122019 i o0il seal 1
18 30104028 255503 TR AR lever assy 1
19 S05004 B2AT M5X 14 screw 1
20 30112049 255504 EEL latch 1
21 501006 7009 25T M3X 4.5 screw 4
22 30123015 b7 0il wick 2
23 30102039 255505 s shaft 1
24 30123008 EH felt 3
25 30101040 JIJEE bracket assy 1
2 512002 HRET M3 X4 screw 1
27 3010104000 TR A bracket assy 1
28 30103085 JIEEE T needle bearing 2

2017.7
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e

8569A-053, 07 (LR10)

—®

—+75. 05, 0TEHEH (05. 07 specific parts)

29

Z+. WANEFIERfE (WAN specific parts)

¥ S Ref. No %:qu;i Ref%?a?f o E Description HENumber
1 300953 G (B |bed cover (left) 1
2 S01003 7021 WEET M4 X 12 screw 2
3 S02001 7043 WEET M4X 6 screw 1
4 300952 ] 5 2044 (338) |side coverassy 1
5 30101111 ] 35 side cover 1
6 30101112 ) 56 & cover 1
7 301520005 B IBET pin 1
8 S01005 7020 IZET M4X 10 screw 4
9 S10001 HEETM3 X 4 screw 2
10 30128002 201191 SR P spring 5
11 301520004 56 & FAHET  |screw 1
12 30127030 ] i % flat spring 1
13 30122015 HIT R B R cushion 1
14 S01002 7017 12T M4X6.5 |[screw 2
15 300951 INSERTTIM A4 |front coverasy 1
16 30101063 AT EE bracket 1
17 30101110 TR front cover 1
18 301520003 [250014 AT ERS% G FEIBAT [pin 1
19 S01006 7009 25T M3X4.5  |[screw 2
20 30209018 B ARREFE block 1
21 30112097 InEFT I TAREER |block 1
22 501065 7079 25T M5X6 screw 2
23 30112098 INSEFTI IR EEAR |baseplate 1
24 301520002 (250013 %}%gﬁ%ﬁ@%ﬂ screw 1
25 S01007 7023 I2E] M4X13.5 |[screw 2
26 30112095 ] i B flat spring 1
27 302525 IRSERTTIBER. |front coverasy 1
28 300955 2 cover 1
29 302109 ML5T machine frame 1

=4—. FHLEM: (knife holder assemblies)

INF]

Riio ;a?‘:q:N? Ref%?ﬁff no aH Description Nﬁﬁr
1 3011900300 AR RS knife holder assembly 1
2 30109035 RRZPANAE: bracket 1
3 301530044 FYIJIJIHIRET [screw 4
4 30212128 2950 washer 1
5 505047 HEATM3X4 screw 1
6 208511009 IEETM3. 5X4 screw 1
7 30127053 S spring 1
8 s01031 IBETMAX4. T screw 1
9 w01090 2950 washer 1
10 30112111 FEFF lever 1
11 301520018 IBETM5 screw 2
12 30105025 TR Tink 1
13 30112156 JEAR flat spring 1
14 30112157 AR washer 1
15 30112158 JEAR flat spring 1
16 30112159 JEAR flat spring 1
17 30109037 ARIpAREY upper knife lever 1
18 30112091 G EETI screw 1
19 P01031 #43x5 screw 1
20 s05217 WANFITTLIZET [screw 1
21 30128041 Ea washer 1
22 30119010 7] upper knife 1

N
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% 7
S
. >y
—+H)\. 21, 22 H¥4 (21, 22 specific parts)
AFRHS Part BEMNS - g

JFSRef. No No Ref. Part. no R Description Number

1 30102051 252004A EEa shaft 1

2 30122008 i o0il seal 1

3 30102050 251010A TERT A 0o Bt eccentric pin 1

4 30128030 205097 i Ca i washer 1

5 502007 IRATM3 X 5 screw 1

6 400308 EHFF AR motion assy 1

INFHI

JFSRef. No ll;a?tﬁ:N%o‘ Ref??‘a{ft% no R Description Nﬁ;ﬁzr
1 3010204100 306469A9S A reel stand assy 1
2 30103047 306468-SA kR bracket 1
3 30102042 306466-SA Xk rod 1
4 N02001 B2 HRESM3/4 X 16 nut 1
5 30111008 383-SA ey bracket 1
6 $04003 B2AT M4 X 25 screw 1
7 N01005 HERE M4 nut 4
8 504004 B24AT M4 X 15 screw 3
9 30122027 386 el rod cap 1
10 30102043 306464 AR E R shaft 1
11 30103048 306463 iy collar 2
12 S01068 IEET MAX8 screw 2
13 30103064 306462 0 reel guide 2
14 30111009 233-SA [i] 7 3 bracket 1
15 30113020 306467 G = rod 1
16 301830022 4913 ARIRET screw 3

—+-+t. 05. 07L& (05, 07 specific parts)

INFHI

JFSRef. No ll;a?tﬁ:N%o‘ Ref??‘a{ft% no o Description Nﬁ;ﬁzr
1 300144 JE iy S bracket assy 1
2 30103055 EH bushing 2
3 30112058 e AR bracket 1
4 301511020 255515 FE A HRET screw 2
5 300143 JE iy S8 S bracket 1
6 S05019 H2AT M6X16.3 screw 4
7 3010305700 F iy 56 A roller assy 1
8 $10005 W2ET M3X3 screw 6
9 30103059 ke 11 rooler 1
10 30102045 S 4 b shaft 1
11 30109018 255502 Jeati e bracket 2
12 $10002 240102 24T M5X5 screw 4
13 30102046 Ity Kt shaft 1
14 30113021 bR lace guide 1
15 30112059 T lever 1
16 501027 W2%T M3 X5 screw 2
17 301530027 A TRRET screw 1
18 301516011 255503 PHATRR RS nut 1
19 30127024 [iS spring 1
20 30126013 255504 ek shaft 1
21 H05002 7009 EElED) ring 1
22 30112055 JEAR guide 1
23 30113022 255505 J Aty 42 lace guide 1
24 S01002 15T M4X6.5 screw 2
25 301516010 [VA=REE-S guide 2
26 301511018 AT screw 2
27 501004 15T M4X7.8 screw 2
28 30128028 Lo H stopper 1
29 501004 255508-2 IBET M4X7.8 screw 2
30 3011205600 Jer B A bracket assy 1
31 30128020 306105 o spring 1
32 505048 192024 IBET M4X 10 screw 1
33 N01001 W00024-1 12RE M4 nut 1
34 30105017 202522 Jerii EFF 1 lace guide 1
35 W01004 207045 #[E5 washer 2
36 30105018 255507-91 Jerti EFF 11 lace guide 1
37 301530025 4547 BHRET screw 2
38 30103044 255513 JE 7 Fl shaft 1
39 30128008 255511 TR washer 1
40 H05001 255506 4R 10 ring 1
23 $02027 IZETM2. 5X8 Screw 2
24 s01112 IZETM2X10 Screw 1
25 30109036 BIDAE: lower knife holder 1
26 301530034 IZETM3X3. 5 Screw 1
27 30101140 i Screw 1
28 207517004 BZATM2. 5X6 plug 2
29 30119006 7] plug 1
30 30112144 W washer 1
31 s01012 IZETM2. 5X4 Screw 2
32 30109032 S Screw 1
33 30130033 I2ETM5X6 Screw 2
34 s01012 IZETM2. 5X4 Screw 2
35 w01012 E 900 washer 2
36 30112113 itk thread takeup 1
37 301520030 ot LR AT Screw 1
38 30113045 itk thread takeup 1

30
g @
a 2
= 3
.’ 4
' AL
- - ‘-saE .~
IC) kg:'( 3R
1 *:“_;3 )
e ®
@
® D ®
(\ ®
23GB (L) 23BB (L)
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=+, 23L& (23 specific parts)

F5 AFMS SE4S . &
Ref. No Part No Ref. Part. no ¥ Description Number
1 30126016 EFERR Y R4 pin 1
2 30127026 FFFRR T spring 1
3 12928008 Tk washer 1
4 30101162 N5 75 35 cover 1
5 3010308900 T A EH CREHE) |eccentric retainer 1

30103150 AT 2 regulator 1
6 30103100 P Cofli 7 EE CREFEE) |eccentric 1
7 B07043 Tl 19X 23X 10 needle bearing 1
8 30104060 ZEA R (KEHEE) |Link/main feed 1
9 30109025 Ykl guide (left) 1
10 30109026 EEY guide (lower) 1
11 30114028 AT F (356/364)  |main feed dog 1
12 30114029 EHF (356/364) |differntial feed 1
13 30115041 23GBEIR (356) needle plate 1

30115042 23GBEIR (364) needle plate 1
14 30114030 AT A (356/364)  |main feed dog 1
15 30114031 EEF (356/364) |differntial feed 1
16 30115045 2302BB4FH (356) needle plate 1

30115046 2302BB4FH (364) needle plate 1
17 30102051 EE shaft 1
18 400308 EFFF AR motion assy 1




32 =+=. IREFMH (Dial line assemblies) =409, BB (solenoid assemblies)

Fg 5 SHNG AFR Description HoaE Number
Fe AFMHT BEHT 2 Description HE No. Parts No. Ref.Part.No.
Ref. No Part No Ref. Part. no Number 1 30712183 TR bed pin 1 35
1 3011901100 Lk At thresd wiper assembly 1 2 N01012 15EEM6 pin 2
2 3013004000 P T Ak 2 A solenoil 1 3 302520014 W2ET screw 1
3 30112205 [i5] 72 B bracket 1 4 30212190 R bed pin 1
4 30112206 [ 52 B bracket 1 5 301520030 25T screw 1
5 $05303 WANAF R SLIBATMAXE  [screw 4 6 30104066 [i5] 52 B Fixed block 1
6 $01022 B2ATM3X4 screw 1 7 30108004 EE(ic] plug 1
7 S01097 HEATM2X2 screw 1 8 30102111 CaEE washer 1
8 30112204 SR presser plat 1 9 301511023 WEAT screw 2
9 30112129 JEMR bracket 1 10 30108006 4l Retaining ring 1
10 30112203 R hook plate 1 11 201514002 WEAT screw 1
11 30102093 n JIFF hook rod 1 12 30112108 A Fr sheet copper 1
12 H05002 ES 3 ring 1 13 30130017 Tk magnetic iron 1
13 30101142 i A% crank 1 14 30112182 TN 22 HE i bracket 1
14 30126030 Lt screw 1 15 3111200200 HERR A1 dead plate 1
15 30102052 i screw 1 16 30127058 L cscrew 1
16 505304 PN 1 [ Sk BT MAX8 screw 1 17 30104006 Hi R sticker 1
17 S01027 HEATM3X6 screw 1 18 31012071 e [ AT AT The reversing lever 1
18 30126033 L] screw 1 19 310520008 ThATIRAET screw 1
19 H05003 R ring 1 20 505068 T2 ETM5X20 screw 1
20 S01110 H2ATM3X10 screw 2 21 31012072 itk Pull 1
21 N01013 I3 nut 6 22 31012077 [ B spacer 1
22 30122102 AinES plug 2 23 S01004 H2ETM4XT. 8 screw 2
23 30112200 BRI bracket 1 24 501004 TEETMAXT. 8 screw 1
=+=. EBLEMH: (knife holder assemblies) 24 301501005 H2AT screw 1 25 31012025 LA e stator 1
re ARE BEME - Descript ion B 25 30103067 GiTES bushing 1 26 31012070 AR dead plate 1
Ref. No Part No Ref. Part. no Number 2 30126032 DA screw 1 27 S04010 H2ETM4X5. 5 screw 4
1 3011900400 Sh7IDAE RS knife holder assembly 1 27 30127061 e ring 1 28 114520005 25T screw 1
P 3013004000 R Tk 2 A solenoid assembly 1 28 30105029 HEFF lever 1 29 30112185 Wi 28 R AR Dust depressor 1
3 W02025 L washer 2 29 $05302 WA AR SRIBETM3X12  [screw 2 30 30122105 bk Dust cover 1
4 N01013 (85 nut 2 30 30104035 i A% crank 2 31 114516008 [E35% nut 2
5 30112118 X install plat 1 31 H05012 & ring 1 32 01006 _BH gasket 1
6 30112119 B R plat 1 32 30104034 i1 crank 1 33 02002 FPER gasket 1
7 N01013 12 £ nut 1 34 30130046 [GER RN Electromagnetic iron 1 =4+F. BERIHE (solenoid assemblies)
8 505014 W2AT screw 1 35 11322008 TR cushioning 1
9 30127039 b spring 1 36 31030007 T EHE  |Electromagnet box shear 1 e = PE IS SR Description B
10 301530036 W2AT screw 1 37 3103000700 BTk IR0 |Connect the wire 1 1 3013001500 LIS E R4 |solenoid assemblies|l
11 301530037 (3] screw 1 38 13822010 BT [gasket 1 2 s05023 25T M6X10 pin 2
12 30112120 TR plat 1 39 302516010 HEFEMS nut 1 3 w02004 L washer 2
13 301520021 HEAT screw 2 40 30212184 s stents 1 4 30230010 LA patch cord 1
14 30112121 R washer 2 41 S01004 HEATMAXT. 8 screw 2 3
15 30112122 FRA A plat 1 42 30122108 sk Bt Dust cover 1
16 S01087 HEATM3. 5X4 screw 2 43 30112188 55 282 FE A Dust depressor 1
17 30112123 B — presser plat 1 44 S01004 HEATMAXT. 8 screw 2
18 30112124 EH— presser plat 1 45 31030013 BAFFR Safety switch 1
19 W01005 R washer 1 46 504010 HEETMAX5. 5 screw 2
20 301530038 HEAT screw 1 47 30112180 S the mounting plate 1
21 301530039 HEAT screw 1 48 S05019 WEAT screw 2
22 301516014 IR nut 1 49 30111047 RGBT cover 1
23 301520022 25T screw 1 50 W01001 9 gasket 3
24 30119008 7] plat 1 51 501004 TEETMAXT. 8 screw 3
25 30119009 7] thread wiper 1 52 S05005 HEATM5X12 screw 3
2 S01088 HEATM2X3. 5 screw 4 53 001134 0%y b o-type ring 2
27 30112125 BRI install plat 1 54 N01027 12 BEMS nut 1
28 501089 IBETMAX5. 5 screw 2
29 30112126 X install plat 1
30 W01006 E2 950 washer 2
31 505304 24T screw 2 =175 MERF{E (thread loosing assemblies)
39 301530041 HEAT screw 2 F5 "5 BHEAE AR Description e Number
33 W01006 - washer 9 No Parts No. Ref. Part. No.
34 505304 HEAT screw 2 1 31027003 JINSEIE Loose wire torsion 1
2 501004 T2ETM4xT. 8 Screw 1
3 31004002 a2 A Crank , 1
4 31026003 L V] Shaft pin 1
33 5 31003005 hE Spacer 1
6 S04020 BEAT Screw 1
7 31029001 puzts ] Shaft pin 1
8 3101300700 |201068 Je ki Tension 1
9 3112200200 BILRAN L2 |Wirerope 1
10 501004 IEETM4xT. 8 Screw 1
11 31028003 R Holder 1
12 207514009 IEETM3x3 Screw 1
13 501007 I ETMAx4 Screw 1
14 31009002 T Block 1
15 30129058 ek Thread releaser 1
16 3100200700 FaL et Thread releaser 1
17 H05006 & Ring 1
18 207514009 IEETM3x3 Screw 1
19 31002007 PR At Shaft 1
20 31009003 FEC2S Block 1
21 504019 I ETMAx12 Screw 2
22 31009004 [N RS Block 2
23 31013010 Faekan Thread guide plate 1
24 501004 IBETMAXT. 8 Screw 1
25 501004 IBETMAXT. 8 Screw 1
26 31012032 FEAR Plate 2
27 31012044 SCHERR Plate 1
28 31012055 L4 Plate 1
29 H05006 & Ring 1
30 31012057 R Shim 1




37

=+t mWRHM (cloth

plate assemblies)

38

=)\, HHEEB{E: (Accessories assemblies)

AT 3 . . cos
Re)?f.io ?a?tﬁ:l‘ﬁ s nf of Part B escriptio Nﬁﬁr
1 20131037 . RO 0il 1
2 20131038 UNTENEN D) oiler 1
3 20131039 R o0il 1
4 30135004 B (AR EIRE A leather 1
5 20131051 L tweezers 1
6 30131007 WS AHRT (1. 5mm) allen key 1
7 20131046 AAARTF (2mm) allen key 1
3 30131010 AAAITF (2. 5mm) allen key 1
9 30131012 AAAHRTF (3mm) allen key 1
10 20131047 AAARTF (4mm) allen key 1
11 20131056 WA AHRTF (5mm) allen key 1
12 30131026 WA ARTF (6mm) allen key 1
13 20731047 242 7] (KD screwdriv 1
14 10131004 242 7] (/N screwdriv 1
15 $10005 BEET M3 X3 screw 3
16 20131044 W ANFIRTFE (1. 5mmEL allen key 1
17 30131018 4k (JEEYR. DIEH) [chain 1
18 10131005 Pk dust 1
19 30117001 WLEE needle 4
20 20136001 JETh AR filter 1
21 30131005 #HF (Tmn—9mm) wrench/ (7 1
22 30131006 #HF (8mn—10mm) wrench/ (8 1
23 3013001100 BRI HIEE (BT ) (DI 1
pm,
L
Ji+. 03. 08EH#{4 (03. 08 specific parts)

FFSRef. No %\a?tﬁ:l‘ﬁ 2%ME  Ref. Part. no 2R escriptiol Nfiﬁr
1 301511024 WL RERRET screw 2
) W01001 PB4 washer 2
3 30112065 SRR L fabric 1
4 30112066 SRR 2 fabric 1
5 30109020 AR AL fabric 1
6 501036 BEET M3 X3 screw 2
7 30109021 AR PR3 fabric 1
8 W01009 JE5 washer 2
9 30112064 6 AR 2 bracket 1
10 S01011 H24T M5X 10 screw 2
26 30103060 253 ot b tape disc 1
27 30103061 250 FER TR tape disc 1
28 509002 1448 1 M6 X6 bolt 1
29 30101049 251-SA FoA R bracket 1
30 301530020 4913 ABRET screw 3
31 N01001 HEREMA nut 4

AT % .
Re)?f.io ;‘a;]‘jtplﬁ Ref. ?a{j:t% no S Description Nfiﬁr

1 30112197 350003 R cover 1
2 502030 7043 HEETM4X3. 5 screw 4
3 30112107 350004 R cover 1
4 301520019 7096 HEET screw 2
5 20528006 240104 W washer 1
6 20728003 211301 AR B spring washer 2
7 205516004 4803 2253 nut 1
3 30127036 250010 JERR flat spring 1
9 S01021 7078 HEETM2. 5X3 screw 2
10 20528018 240220 W washer 1
11 3011287 350004A R cover 1
12 30112152 B“ERH washer 1

=4, 02EHEMH (02 specific parts)

=+Ju. 02EFH T (02 specific parts)

INH]

JFSRef. No ?a?‘fﬁf)‘ Ref?:iﬁ?no AR Description Nﬁﬁr
1 303796 250033-SD AT RS G 4L front cover 1
2 301520002 250013 A R 5% 6 PRIRET screw 1
3 301520003 250014 A R 5% 6 FRIRET screw 1
4 30128002 201191 P spring 3
5 $10002 BEET M5 X5 screw 2
6 300130 250050-SD 4% G RYHR e front cover (small) 1
7 S01011 7028 H24T M5X 10 screw 2
8 30112061 206601A ZERHAR fabric guard 1
9 501065 7079 AT M5X6 screw 4
10 30112060 206439 HI4% & 141R auxiliary plate/front 1
11 30112063 206460 TSk BR washer 1
12 S01011 7028 H24T M5X 10 screw 2
13 3011206800 TSkl bracket assy 1
14 30109019 201913 23 [ 78 B bracket 1
15 301511021 5113 W2ET screw 2
16 102009 B2 M6 X 10 bolt 1
17 30112062 201914 TSk bracket 1
18 30101063 250012 I 4% & R bracket 1
19 3011101800 Foa A bracket assy 1
20 30111020 256-SA et S bracket 1
21 30113023 255 G guider post bar 1
22 504004 2R MAX 15 nut 4
23 301010500 ey FE A holder assy 2
24 30111019 247-SA WA tape disc 1
25 30128029 270 Foa washer 1

7 A B

A F R B RO PR R F SRR

PLEASE DOWN LOAD THE MANUAL AND SPARE PARTS FROM THE FOLLOWING WEBSITE:
CaRlcA Bfasa aBak CabDaeach sax( CaBElea ae Chasall CaBaa.
POR FAVOR DESCARGAR EL MANUAL Y LIBRO DE PARTES Y REPUESTOS LO SIGUIENTE

EN SITIO WEB:
I

( comcox

sanacumx wactell) co cacrywomero seboafita:
http://download. china jack. com

FRIEMNS:  eB/T2ss0-2013
Standard code of the products: QB/T2380-2013

ANEEINL

JAEK SEWING MAEHINE
HTTPIMWWW.CHINAJACK.COM

A R25m

HFEHAS SRR, SNRSHEH TR, Wl
AR, REMBHTIE.
eiffitREE S HMNEE, FHONLATER, R0k
Fal), XA ERIRIEHA.

ofHHUE DR, INFEEZEEREN B4R AR T RB SR
LB,

oER SR TIG . TR, RISWHIAELE, iciaRl
T, FRFEAGRE T, SRR R a4
whefm, WiTHRE

/N OBSERVE THESE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Though We takes the utmost care o produce safe sewing nachines and
devices, operstons shoukd follow these basic saifetyniks

oTo prevent accidents . do not remove safety devices or pants while
operating the meching .

Do not ke tooks o other wmneoessary objects on the maching wble
while operating the nachine.

edAbvays wmofl the power, unplug the machine and then make se
U the mechine does not nan by pressing the peckal before performing
any mainkenance, suchas checking , repairing , cleaning , aic.

53

WAESADEMNRT, EXNRFDEEMS R
gt RETIAE R QR SR SRR
o R, WG, MEMRRED, NE
SHIHFESE TRAL.

Caution

A chuich moior keeps on nunning fora whike by nenia afier wming
ofl the powerD) suddenly | I the mochine peil2) is stepped on
imdveriently . it 15 dngerous as the machine will stant nnning
unexpeciedly, Keeping onsiepping onthe pecdd 2) unilthe machine
comes i astop afler uming off power suddenty

STEEFTERENM B, FrahilfChinuR.

off i il g X i,

oATHREEM, B RGHEMEETN, ARSERETT
BROEY, TECER.

sTumoll the power before lesving the nichine tble.
slntheeventofa power failure . be-sure o um offthe power.
#Cleck tht the machine is securedy growdee:

{tih

o R AT T S 22 8 R8T, LmEIR TR,
MEDER S, YRR ASHESHIGH SPEED

SEWING MACHINEOIL] (ISORSEFSVG2AERE) .
Lubrication

Afierfilling the oil pan the oil level should lie
between (H)and (L)lincs.

Add oil whenthe oil level reaches or goes
bleow (L) line

Note: Use Jack desigrtod ail [HIGH SPEED

SEHRIE T {HEm

ATHILAFRRARG, HRTAIRAR G,

e ERMERALEMERAIN, REREAUNON
CARBIDE (%) #0CCLA5(10)]

Filling the HR. device with slicon oil

Fill the device with ofl before it 1 koo kow in omder 1o prevent noodle

thwead breakage and fabnc damage.

Note:Use recormmended silficon ail |[UNION CARBIDE CORPO-

RATION] UCC L=5(10y

SRR

(1) INFREZIPIRIR, {TFFIEE (34L) .

(D) TR R,

(184 LRk S a0 ML RS Ir—ig.
(@RTHHRER, FHHikERERR.

(5) §Hek HWBEHERBIHERAT, WRGLBERSTHE.

(6@, LRMRRIHEATRE, ARTINFR

*, BF.

Threading

(1)Open the eve guard and three covers
(2)Take up the bracker

atfEmIE
Schematic diagram to the machine table

WEMTE#TAEMMI
Cut the referring the diagram

FEhEm  Manual lubrication

Fhifim R E LR A R, RN R E
WRFFIEE MR, W2~
HaiRE A L8HEER (HIGH SPEED SEWING
MACHINE OILXISO# @ 5VG2248R).

Supply 2 0r 3 drops of ail by and whenthe machine sused for the
[t time or hos been eft unsed for some time:

Noie: Utifice [HIGH SPEED SEWING MACHINEOIL|
recomendado por (IS0 VG22)

| |2
[T Ry
e s e

(3)Knot the preset thread and the thread being used to-
gether to thread the machine.

(4)Press down the bracket after threading. The looper
thread take-up cames back

(5)Needle tread  Trim the knots off neatly before pass-
ing through the eve of the needle to thread

(6)Looper thread , Top cover thread Trim the knots
ol neatly after passing through the eve of the looper.

HILLRFREE, HeRFREEREITHES.

Be sure to thread the machine correctly by referring 1o
the threading diagran,

EFe[E (0%, 3%rF)  Threading diagram

D EERREAREN, HABmARAE. (EMR%EERS)
Broken lnes(A For more strdchable feead
3. RIRHCCRMERR, FBIWEEERC, ®RERREIRD
I the fop cover thred is oo boose use broken e the top oover
thnead s stll 00 koose afier thread with beoken line(E3 use broken(C )i he
topoover theead is oo tightase broken lng D),
3. SRt THE ek
For more streichable thread For less streichable thread
). B AT ST
Broken mes(E 1 For more streichnble thred
B HIEMREARERE, AstE. (EERREAE)

Bk s F)Fowr mone stretchable thed

B
odi | S|
R %% | /%

H

Solid lines for ordinary thread.

EMEITET
RO PR RALTHARBD IR SR DORIAITH). ZEREL
WTIHATEMR, R,

Adjusting the presser foot pressure

oosen adjusting (1) rut and wm adpsting soew(2) 1o adjust the
presser foot pressure . It should be s light ss possble , vet be saulfientio
obtamihe proper sich formation

FERPEL AT

S REMITRADE, BEHHO L TR
4, WHEIRTERED,

Adjusiing the diff feed raio

Looson ma( and movethe kever up(2)and down 1o obtain the comeat
dhifFerential foed ratio then tighten mut (1) _f_-{

-

BEHERSEE, TR, HEAYRESRAER
S RELDEES RS, DETFR, BRERZ
AR SN, SCEET. . HWCENNS
FHLMENBENIEZ BT

Adjusiing the stitch lengh

While pressing the push button.turn the handwheel 10
seek the position at which the push button goes further
into ihe depth.Then keeping the button pressed.ium the
handwheel and set the desired scale to the aligning mark

Note:Stitch length adjustment must only be made after
the differential feed ratio has been changed

gt

| AERIHATTRORTE, NG LIENETT, RIWCHR & T
B

TR REEFL AR

Replacing the needie

1.Check the needle carefually 1o see that the scarf is umed to the nearof’
the machine.

Zinsent the needle tothe proper depth , and fasten securely.

OK! NO! |, , [ OK! NO!
E

i '|i1|‘ bl
inen

‘:' \/ \/

| /A

L | “

HASHEDSREHRIEMAD, LRIERREMmED, T
TR TN

Thread tension

Mack tension adustments with the nevdle theead knobd 1op cover
thread knob(2)and looper thread knob(3). -

LETIAROEE
SHIHARE, SRR TS E.
Cleaning the machine

Maindy the shots of the noedle plieand <
the foed mows should be cemed. -

IR R 5ER

ot IR, INTHo T ARSHRTER—R.
oy A0 W HMoT AT

Cleaning and replace the oil filter

#Check and replace the oil filter every six months.
oCheck and replace every 6 months !

HadL
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Safety Instruction
Please reao ums manual carerully, also with related manual for the machinery before

b BMEEREEI-T S, EEE, WA S

ERY REN BEE
(1) WL & R D N Rix -.ﬁ b
I TR D (19 SR e, a7 e (YR
A AARED (15 FRE) 1 FTEY TR
pal w00 DHBERET (FRERAYY
1 SRR EED (0 G RR R, EREEED (s G R SRR S,
Py a 2. ARMEHNBEND (xR K0 EREEED (4 TSR o oRRANEGS.
3 APREAREENE (1M SR ¢ (1S R (138 Gl < 0T SR < ON e e Sen)
Ll - . W Frz FHEN FOREER R AR ERNS AN,
Ll k] A% G, RN B (FRA TR
o1 an HEERH B &N UERIR DRI EAT ISR RPN, DTRENEA AT GARETRAN. EMRKLBRFRET. AT PE FFERM. M.
L] L W m kB S SR R e Fit. TEAEE 06 BRENS 1T PR (DLANRELELE. AUCEARLTRERRT (100,
rog ay L T T LR A E
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PiT e ARSERERARTAN (BB FNSTE LIRS RN e b
FId o0
rar n RARSSARN 00/, 0 G 1 NARNE b EAE
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= To prevent inte or electric

W4 Operation Manual

2ic site keys that

use the controller.

For installing and operating the controller properly and safely, qualified engineers
are requined.

Pleasa stay away from arc walding equipment, in order to avold electromagnatic
and of the controller.

Keep room temperature bellow 45°c and above 0°c

Do not use in humidity below 30% or above 95% or dew and mist places.

Please turn off the power and unplug the power cord, before install the control box
‘and other components,

please make the ground work;
the power cord ground wire must be securely connected o earth by an effective

way.
+ Al parts for the repair provided by the Company or approved bofore use.

Please turn off the power and unplug the power cord before any maintenance
action. There is dangerous high voltage control box, you must turn the power off
after one minute befere opening the control bowx.

The symbol . in this manual means Safety Precautions, please pay attention fo it
and strictly follow it, to avoid any unnecessary damage.

Sun down ihe sysiem power supply. 30 seconds 10 conrect the power

T o 2% e L o SLEEP Ogemancy epely, contister. # B GoRNT] WO, Clrees rapiacE the Conbioler Snd Nty
L combination e hsnulsciuser
i 5 ,@ Trimming shortres fnickly inte the trimming mebe, preas the bmtom
34  Error mode

@ L @ cmn matotatically awinch o wn
p——— T

i the weier g weslle (hnvad sade]

I thee error code appears. plsase check the Sollowing items St
1, Make sure the machine has been connected comecily. 2 Conflrm that the control box maich with the

maching head 3. Confierm tachony resal is accumbe

Error Code

Lre-21

Descripiion

H @;E Wonireriag wode | Guickly to mseitor mede,  bo momiter some
ahurtouls par—lern
3 System parameters setting list

3.1 Parameter mode

Hardwaen peercyrrent | Turm off ihe powes swiich. and resiar aber 30 seconds i ihe conirolier siill does nol

1 Installation Instructions
1.1 Product specifications

|uﬂnm|

Pruuet Typs Ilnu !mw

Y. I sy siaie e L by 0 e T parematas modi.

2. mmuf@@nw G}G 1 It Ul O] TS

3, VT e paramate: vEANA Ao OIS B SOCTESS, paramater nieriace Aath. Shon prees L key 10 ke e modfied
paveswatbeh Lioteh i 0o 10 el Bl it oot o vl ol

MO. | Rangs | (Cafeult DERerpton

PEe e 1 lsguage seiction O o, - Chirese, 2 Ergish, Sefsut larguage 1 Chinese

LTI ] L] e Masmam speed of bre sewing (Th piobal manmm speed)

Hmadle xiop poston selechon {fiug, 1 Gown|

Err-a2 Eoftwang fow ok plawes replace § and inlomm the manateciues
(DeSLORMECE I Powes 13 I Sontraler. Chath I npl poeer Sopply VOLEGE o low of
Eveead it sy a0 1TEV) F e power supply woRage A lowm please sian ife coninoter afer|
v mcovens e wRage W the contoler B doss not wodt, pleass nform e
pagiscierer ind mplcs B pociplel
bl Owvervolage when the | Discomnect the contoler sows: aad chack If Bha inpd voltage & ing high (highar than
A & ¥ BN e DR AR TS CORUDAS whEh TN TR ARDE i eSS I 158
- oo - conbolier il does ~of mork when the vollage & af rorTal lpved. please repiace ihe)
SSRGS 35 ol W gt
Tum off the sysem pows! Check cawfuly @ e solenied CONnECion & Do of
Ter-0% Sclencid cncul lack | damage. please change € n me. Then iestan he sysiem after cosfrmation. i 8 il
S0 NEL b, pieii S B Minufectam and eplice T contrler |
Loeea? aoter currmnt maasunng | Turn off the wysiem power, reatsnt S 30 saconds. i see F Eworio well H such fatere
tishuoe, tappeia Peguently demh Wil iugpot
Tt o the wytem power Chech whether the molsr powst mpol plug o off, Koes ot
Err-al Wrirhins, & Uhie o MoMeTing lisgend s e Setetn bhid Poaies S i oo

i LI [N Sy T O RO D08 AT WK DS MR I MaSULICIRET |
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